
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 
Date: Friday, 28 April 2023 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
 

Access to the Council Antechamber 
 

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension.  

There is no public access from any other entrance of the Extension. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 
Councillors - Connolly, Andrews and Riasat 
 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

 

Agenda 
  
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

 
2.   Appeals 

To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   Interests 

To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

 
4.   Summary Review of a Premises Licence - Vision, Arch 58, 

Whitworth Street West, Manchester, M1 5WW 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclose. 
 

5 - 56 

 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

 

Information about the Committee  
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Ian Smith 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: ian.hinton-smith@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Thursday, 20 April 2023 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
(Library Walk Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel – 28 April 2023 
 
Subject: Vision, Arch 58, Whitworth Street West, Manchester, M1 5WW 

(Summary Review of Premises Licence, App ref: 286965)  
 
Report of: Head of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary 
 
Review of the premises licence under s53C of the Licensing Act 2003 
 
Recomme
[...]
_____ 
 
Financial Consequences – Revenue 
 
None 
 
Financial Consequences – Capital 
 
None 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name: Fraser Swift 
Position: Principal Licensing Officer  
Telephone: 0161 234 1176 
E-mail: fraser.swift@manchester.gov.uk  
 
Name: 

 
Patrick Ware 

Position: Technical Licensing Officer  
Telephone: 0161 234 4858 
E-mail: Premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk 
 
 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 

• Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy. 
• Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
• Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 
• Any further documentary submissions by any party to the hearing 

Page 6

Item 4



1. Introduction 

1.1 On 03/04/2023, an application was made by Greater Manchester Police under 
s53A of the Licensing Act 2003 for a Summary Review of the Premises 
Licence for Vision, Arch 58, Whitworth Street West, Manchester, M1 5WW in 
the Deansgate ward of Manchester. A location map and photograph of the 
premises is attached at Appendix 1. 

1.2 Summary reviews can be undertaken when the police consider that the 
premises concerned are associated with serious crime or serious disorder (or 
both). The summary review process allows interim conditions to be quickly 
attached to a licence and a fast track licence review. 

1.3 A 10 working-day public consultation exercise has been undertaken in 
accordance with Licensing Act 2003 regulations; requiring the application to 
be advertised by the displaying of a blue notice at or on the premises and 
details of the application published on the Council’s website. 

1.4 Under section 53C of the Licensing Act 2003, the licensing authority must hold 
a full review of the premises licence and determine the review within 28 days 
after the day of receipt of the application. 

1.5 Following the review under section 53C, the licensing authority must then 
review the interim steps in place and determine whether it is appropriate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives for the steps to remain in place, or if 
they should be modified or withdrawn. 

2. The Application 

2.1 A copy of the application is attached at Appendix 2. 

2.2 The application for a summary review was submitted on the grounds that the 
premises are associated with serious crime.  
 

2.3 The incident that triggered this summary review was that at 0128 hours on 
Sunday 02/04/2023 a report was received by GMP that a male had been 
stabbed at the premises. Following a verbal dispute, the victim sustained a 
large laceration to his cheek which required 30 stitches. Staff assisted the 
victim while the offender and his associates walked from the premises before 
running away. 

 
2.4 Interim Steps pending the review 

2.4.1 Within 48 hours of receiving a summary review application, under s53B of the 
Licensing Act 2003 the licensing authority must consider whether it is 
necessary to take interim steps pending the review of the licence for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives.  

2.4.2 On 05/04/2023, a Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel held a hearing to 
consider taking such interim steps and the decision of the Panel was to amend 
condition 10, Annex 2 as follows: - 

Page 7

Item 4



10. Every customer entering or re-entering the premises will be searched with 
a metal detector wand by an SIA registered door supervisor and this is to be 
carried out in full view of recordable CCTV camera(s). Any person in 
possession of a weapon will be refused entry and the police will be called. Any 
person refusing to be searched or not passing a search will be refused entry. 
Notices stating that every customer will be searched with a metal detector 
wand will be displayed prominently at the entrance to the premises. 
DECISION. The decision of the panel is included as Appendix 3. 
 

2.4.3 The premises licence holder may make representations against the
[...]
ess Crime Reduction Partnership 

• Designing out crime in the layout of the premises 

 Section 7: Local factors   
 This section sets out key issues that applicants are expected to take into 

account relevant to the individual characteristics of the premises and address 
any local factors relevant to their premises.  

 Having regard to this application, the Panel are recommended to have regard 
to the following Factors: 

• Identified risk factors specific to the licensed premises 

 Section 8: Manchester’s standards to promote the licensing objectives 
 This section identifies the standards that the licensing authority expects of 

licensed premises in Manchester. It is recognised that not all standards will be 
appropriate to apply in every situation to every premises. The degree to which 
standards would be appropriate is expected to be proportionate to the risk 
posed against the promotion of the licensing objectives having regard to the 
individual circumstances of the premises. The standards are not exhaustive 
and the licensing authority will have regard to any relevant issues raised in 
any representation that may fall outside them.   

MS1 Implement effective security measures at the premises  
MS2 Effective general management of the premises  

Page 11

Item 4



MS6 Provide a Duty of Care for intoxicated or vulnerable customers and 
medical emergencies  

7. Conclusion 

7.1 A licensing authority must carry out its functions under this Act (“licensing 
functions”) with a view to promoting the licensing objectives: 

• the prevention of crime and disorder 
• public safety; 
• the prevention of public nuisance; and 
• the protection of children from harm. 

7.2 In considering the matter, the Panel should take into account any 
representations or objections that have been received from responsible 
authorities or other persons, and representations made by the applicant. In 
reaching the decision, regard must also be had to relevant provisions of the 
nat
[...]
e is intentionally left blank



A Summary Review – Application under Section 53(A) of the Licensing Act 2003 

brought by GMP  

 

Name of the premises:  

Vision, Arch 58, Whitworth Street West, Manchester M1 5WW  

Date: 05/04/2023 

 

The committee has listened to and considered the representations made by 

 

Body/ individual               

GMP  X 

Licensee/representative X 

Written presentations:  
 

 

and has taken both the written and oral representations into account.  

 

The Committee has also considered section 53B of the Licensing Act 2003, section 182 

guidance, and the summary review guidance.   

 

Decision  

 

To modify the premises licence with immediate effect, pending the full Review to be heard on 

a date to be confirmed pursuant to s53B(3)(a) and (4) of the Licensing Act 2003  

 

Reasons  

 

The Committee considered the Senior Officers certificate, the representations on behalf of the 

Chief officer of GMP made by PC Alan Isherwood and the representations made by Vision 

and their representative,

The Committee accepted the establishment had been operating for 13 years and from the 

evidence presented there had been no major recorded incidents during that time. On the night 

of the incident the Committee accepted the General Manager and premises staff had made 

every attempt to support victim; the Manager had contacted the police as had the staff via the 

Page 35

Item 4Appendix 5,



NiteNet system and they had also contacted the Ambulance Service. In addition, they had 

utilised the NiteNet system to notify other licensed premises in the area of the offender(s) and 

had co-operated with the police by closing the premises voluntarily, preserving the crime 

scene and retaining and burning the CCTV evidence onto discs for the police.  

The Committee considered this to be an isolated incident however, they were also of the 

opinion the current ‘Random’ search policy was insufficient and had resulted in an incident 

that had undermined the licensing objective of the Prevention of Crime and Disorder.  

The Committee acknowledged the seriousness of the incident and considering the immediate 

measures necessary to prevent serious crime and/or disorder occurring or reoccurring at the 

premises, they deemed it necessary and proportionate to modify the conditions of the licence 

pending the full Review hearing namely, amend condition 10, Annex 2 as follows: - 

10. Every customer entering or re-entering the premises will be searched with a metal 

detector wand by an SIA registered door supervisor and this is to be carried out in full view 

of recordable CCTV camera(s). Any person in possession of a weapon will be refused entry 

and the police will be called. Any person refusing to be searched or not passing a search will 

be refused entry. Notices stating that every customer will be searched with a metal detector 

wand will be displayed prominently at the entrance to the premises.  

For the purpose of section 53B(5)(b) of the Licensing Act 2003, immediate notice of this 

decision is given orally now to GMP and the Premises Licence Holder. 

 

Full Review Hearing Date: TBC  

 

 

Page 36

Item 4Appendix 5,



Document is Restricted

Page 37

Item 4Appendix 6,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 10 
Issued by: 

Premises Licensing Team, PO Box 532, Manchester City Council, Manchester M60 2LA 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
PREMISES LICENCE  

 

Premises licence number 146980 

Granted 18/12/2012 

Latest version Variation 274590 granted 03/06/2022 

 

Part 1 - Premises details 
 

Name and address of premises 
Playground 
Arch 58, Whitworth Street West, Manchester, M1 5WW 

Telephone number  
0161 237 9814 
 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence 
 
1. The sale by retail of alcohol*. 
2. The provision of regulated entertainment, limited to: 

Recorded m
[...]
pt at the premises which shall contain the following 
information of all door staff who work at the premises;  

i. • Full names, Inc any aliases/nicknames,  

ii. • Current home addresses,  

iii. • Date of birth,  

iv. • Place of birth,  

v. • Contact number,  

vi. • National Insurance number,  

vii. • Full badge number and sector,  

viii. • Employee number,  

ix. • Right to work check information,  

x. • Employment start and end date,  

xi. • Current up to date photograph.  

10. There shall be a random search policy, and a notice to that effect shall be displayed 
at the entrance to the premises.  

11. Regular toilet checks are to be conducted; checks shall be logged.  

12. The smoking area shall be limited to no more than 35 people at any one time.  

13. A sign requesting that customers leave the premises quietly shall be displayed at the 
exit.  

14. After 23:00 all external windows and doors shall be kept closed when regulated 
entertainment is being provided except for access and egress to and from the 
premises and/or in the event of an emergency.  

15. The premises shall have a written policy with regard to queuing, smoking and 
dispersal.  

16. No noise shall emanate from the premises nor vibration be transmitted through the 
structure of the premises that gives rise to a nuisance.  

17. A Challenge 25 scheme shall be operated at the premises - the only form of valid 
identification being passport, photo driving licence, PASS hologram I.D. card, 
National Identity card, Resident permit, or Her Majesty’s Forces Warrant Card. 
Failure to provide such I.D. shall result in no sale of alcohol to that person.  

18. No persons under the age of 18 shall be permitted to enter and remain on the 
premises after 22:00.  

19. Staff shall compile and maintain a refusal log book containing records of 
instances/persons who have been refused entry to the premises on the basis of their 
perceived age.  

 

Page 53

Item 4Appendix 7,



Page 8 of 10 
Issu
[...]
d how your place or space might be able to 
lock-down and shelter people within it for several hours  

 

Page 55

Item 4Appendix 7,



Page 10 of 10 
Issued by: 

Premises Licensing Team, PO Box 532, Manchester City Council, Manchester M60 2LA 
 

3. Communicate – Have a means of communicating effectively and 
promptly with users of your place and have staff capable of 
giving clear instructions. Also have the capability of integrating 
with any response or rescue operation by providing things like 
building plans. 

 

Annex 3 – Conditions attached after hearing by the licensing authority 
 

Not applicable 

 

Annex 4 – Plans 
 

See attached 
 

Page 56

Item 4Appendix 7,


	Agenda
	4 Summary Review of a Premises Licence - Vision, Arch 58, Whitworth Street West, Manchester, M1 5WW
	286965 Appendix 1 (Publish)
	286965 Appendix 2 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	286965 Appendix 2 (Publish)
	286965 Appendix 3 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	286965 Appendix 3 (Publish)
	286965 Appendix 4 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	286965 Appendix 4 (Publish)






Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  28 April 2023 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Friday, 28 April 2023 
 
Present: Councillor Andrews – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Connolly and Riasat   
 
LACHP/23/23. Summary Review of a Premises Licence - Vision, Arch 58, 

Whitworth Street West, Manchester, M1 5WW  
 
The Hearing Panel considered a report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing. In addition to that report, the Hearing Panel also considered the written 
papers that the parties submitted and the oral representations of the parties who 
attended as well as the relevant legislation, namely Section 53B of the Licensing Act 
2003, Section 182 guidance, and the Summary Review guidance. 
 
GMP addressed the Hearing Panel, noting this was a full review following the Interim 
Steps hearing held on Wednesday 5 April 2023. An application was lodged for a 
Summary Review of the Premises Licence due to an incident that occurred on 
Sunday 2 April 2023. Since then, a potential offender had been identified by GMP. At 
the Interim Steps hearing, GMP had requested a suspension of the licence pending a 
full review. The panel on that date put in place an amended condition, rather than 
suspending the licence. The condition amended was Condition 10, Annex 2, which 
then read as follows:  
 

10.       Every customer entering or re-entering the premises will be searched 
with a metal detector wand by an SIA registered door supervisor and 
this is to be carried out in full view of recordable CCTV camera(s). Any 
person in possession of a weapon will be refused entry and the police 
will be called. Any person refusing to be searched or not passing a 
search will be refused entry. Notices stating that every customer will be 
searched with a metal detector wand will be displayed prominently at 
the entrance to the premises. 

 
GMP had since visited the premises and were satisfied that the condition was being 
met. There had been no further incidents of crime and disorder at the Premises. GMP 
were satisfied that the condition was sufficient and proportionate. 
 
The agent of the DPS and PLH accepted that this was a regrettable incident but 
noted the proactiveness of the premises on the night. They noted that the premises 
had worked with GMP by providing CCTV as requested, they had provided first aid 
on the night of the incident to the victim and had called GMP in a timely manner to 
report it. Prior to this incident, there had been no previous issues. The premises 
previously operated a random search policy but the agent noted they had complied 
with the strengthened condition, as written above. No weapons had been detected 
since the amended condition had been in place. Signage had been displayed at the 
premises to make customers aware that searches will take place. The agent felt that 
the DPS and PLH could uphold the Licensing Objectives and they were accepting of 
imposing the amended condition as a new, permanent condition on their licence. 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  28 April 2023 

 
The panel asked if the premises had considered the use of a ‘knife arch’ for 
searches. The agent stated there had been a discussion about this, but the visuals of 
such a device can be a deterrent to customers. The agent felt that the use of wands 
was proportionate to the risk associated. The General Manager stated that they felt 
the use of an arch could slow the search process down as only one customer could 
pass through at a time. Utilising wands meants that there could be multiple SIA staff 
performing the searches at the same time, thus reducing customers waiting time in 
queues. 
  
The agent summed up by stating that an arch would be required in a high risk 
situation, however they felt this premises was not high risk. They stated their belief 
that the amended condition was appropriate.  
  
GMP had nothing to add when invited to sum up.  
  
In their deliberations, the panel were satisfied that the amended condition had been 
working well, also noting GMP’s belief that it was sufficient.  
  
Decision 
  
To modify the premises licence pursuant to s53C(3)(a) of the Licensing Act 2003 by 
replacing Condition 10 as follows: 
  
10. Every customer entering or re-entering the premises will be searched with a 
metal detector wand by an SIA registered door supervisor and this is to be carried out 
in full view of recordable CCTV camera(s). Any person in possession of a weapon 
will be refused entry and the police will be called. Any person refusing to be searched 
or not passing a search will be refused entry. Notices stating that every customer will 
be searched with a metal detector wand will be displayed prominently at the entrance 
to the premises. 
  
Interim Steps Decision 
  
To retain the Interim Steps as provided for by s53D(4)(a) of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
 
 


